The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 1 - 3, 2024 - 1544 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1544 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted September 1 - 3, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.4%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 27%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 60%
Ot SUIE e e 13%

2. How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?

A Ot o 47%
SO i e 29%
ONly @ Il e e 17%
NONE At All .o e 7%

3. How enthusiastic are you about voting for president in the upcoming election in November?

Extremely enthusiastic ... 34%
Very enthuSsiastic ... .ou e 15%
Somewhat enthusiastic ... 19%
NOt 100 enthuSIastiC ... .o e e 14%
Not at all enthusiastic ... ... e 16%

4. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2024 presidential election this year?
Among registered voters and those who plan to register to vote before November

Definitely Will VOte ... . 80%
Probably Will Vote . ... 10%
Maybe Will VOte ... e 6%
Probably will NOt VOte ... e 1%
Definitely Will NOt VOte ... 1%
DNt KNOW . e 1%

5. In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the presidential election?
Among registered voters

Kamala Harris ... 47%
Donald TrUMD . 45%
Jil S BIN o 1%
COrNEl WSt o 0%
L0013 T 1%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e e e 1%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e 5%
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6. Would you consider voting for Kamala Harris, or have you made up your mind?
Asked of registered voters

I would consider voting for Kamala Harris ... 52%
I would not consider voting for Kamala Harris ... 48%

7. Would you consider voting for Donald Trump, or have you made up your mind?
Asked of registered voters

| would consider voting for Donald Trump . ... 49%
I would not consider voting for Donald Trump ... 51%

8. Between Harris and Trump, who would you prefer to have as president?

Prefer Harris over TrumMp ... oo e 48%
Prefer Trump over Harris .. ... o 44%
Prefer both equally ... i 8%

9. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Asked of registered voters who intend to vote for Harris

| will definitely vote for Kamala Harris ... .. ..o e 96%
| could change my mind between now and the election ..., 4%

10. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Asked of registered voters who intend to vote for Trump

| will definitely vote for Donald Trump ..o 95%
| could change my mind between now and the election ............. ... .. ...ccoiiiiiiiat. 5%

11. Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think will win the presidential election?

Kamala Harris ..o o e 38%
Donald TrUMD o e 33%
Ot SUIE it e e e e e 29%

12. If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?
Asked of registered voters

The Democratic Party candidate .......... ..o 46%
The Republican Party candidate ... 45%
OtNer 1%
N O SUNE ot e 7%
Fwould NOLVOLE ..o e 1%
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13. In the November 2024 election, how do you plan to cast your vote?

In person early, before election day ... ... e 21%
Inperson on election day ... ..o 47%
By mail or absentee ballot, sending it back by mail or post office ........................ 21%
By mail or absentee ballot, returning it at a vote center, elections dropbox or other official voting
(P 10%
FWill MOt VOt .o e 1%

14. Who do you think will win the national popular vote in the 2024 presidential election?

Kamala Harris ..o e e 46%
DONald TrUMID ettt e e e e 31%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 24%

15. Who do you think will win the Electoral College vote in the 2024 presidential election?

Kamala Harmis ..o e 35%
Donald TrUMD o e 33%
Ot SUME ettt et e e e 33%

16. Which party do you think is more likely to win majority control of the U.S. Senate in 20247

The Democratic Party . .......ooii e e 33%
The Republican Party ... e 34%
N O SUNE .ttt e e 33%

17. Which party do you think is more likely to win majority control of the U.S. House of Representatives in 20247

The Democratic Party ......ooii e e e 31%
The Republican Party ... e 33%
N O SUNE . e 35%

18. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor- ~ Very unfa-  Unfavor-

favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able
Kamala Harris 30% 18% 48% 8% 39% 47%
Tim Walz 28% 14% 42% 9% 30% 39%
Donald Trump 28% 14% 42% 7% 46% 54%
JD Vance 19% 17% 35% 12% 37% 49%

Don'’t
know
5%
19%
4%
16%
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19. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
Tulsi Gabbard

Corey Lewandowski
Stephen Miller

20. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of ...

Joe Biden

Very
favorable

11%
12%
4%
5%

Very
favorable

21%

Some-
what
favorable

30%
17%
9%
8%

Some-
what
favorable

19%

21. How important are the following issues to you?

Jobs and the economy
Immigration

Climate change and the
environment

Foreign policy
National Security
Education

Health care

Taxes and government
spending

Abortion

Civil rights

Civil liberties

Guns

Crime

Criminal justice reform
Inflation/prices

Very

Important

75%
55%

43%
48%
64%
59%
70%

64%
49%
56%
52%
52%
60%
44%
76%

Somewhat
Important

23%
31%

28%
40%
29%
33%
24%

29%
26%
31%
36%
30%
32%
40%
19%

Favorable
41%
29%
14%
13%

Favorable
40%

Important

98%
86%

71%
88%
93%
91%
93%

93%
76%
86%
89%
82%
92%
84%
96%

Unfavor-

able
43%
28%
26%
26%

Unfavor-

able
56%

Important

Some-
what
unfavor-  Very unfa-
able vorable
14% 29%
10% 18%
8% 18%
7% 19%
Some-
what
unfavor-  Very unfa-
able vorable
13% 43%
Not very Unimpor-
Important tant
1% 1%
11% 3%
15% 14%
10% 2%
7% 1%
7% 2%
5% 1%
6% 1%
15% 9%
9% 4%
8% 3%
13% 5%
7% 2%
12% 4%
4% 1%

Not

2%
14%

29%
12%
7%
9%
7%

7%
24%
14%
11%
18%

8%
16%

4%

Don’t
know
16%
43%
60%
61%

Don’t
know
3%
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22. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

INflatiON/PrICES ..o 26%
Jobs and the eCoNOMY ... ... 12%
IMMIgration . ... . 11%
Health Care ... o 10%
2 o T 1o o 8%
Climate change and the environment ... ... . i 6%
VIl FIGNES o 5%
NatioNal SECUNTY ..ttt e e e e e et e e e 5%
Taxes and government SPending . ..ot 4%
@71V N 1 o T=T o (=T S 4%
EdUCAtiON .o e 4%
GUNIS e e e 3%
O] 10 T 2%
Foreign poliCy ... ... o 1%
Criminal Justice reform ... 1%

23. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

SHONGlY AP POV ..t 18%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..o 21%
AP PI OV . 39%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 11%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 43%
DS AP P OV .. e 54%
N Ot SUIE ot e 6%

24. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what disap- disap- Disap- No

approve approve Approve prove prove prove opinion
Jobs and the economy 19% 20% 39% 14% 39% 53% 8%
Immigration 11% 21% 32% 13% 44% 57% 10%
Health care 19% 23% 42% 15% 29% 44% 14%
Crime 15% 20% 35% 13% 38% 51% 14%
Criminal justice reform 10% 20% 30% 16% 35% 51% 18%
Inflation/prices 15% 18% 33% 13% 44% 58% 9%
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25. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

SHONGIY @PPIOVE .. e 3%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 12%
AP P OV e 15%
Neither approve NOr diSAPPIOVE . ... ...ttt ettt 19%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ... e 24%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt ettt 31%
DS AP POV ... e 54%
N Ot SUNE e e e 11%

26. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

(0] 0T | VA= o] o] (0 1V 13%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 23%
AP OV . e e 35%
SomeWhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt 16%
SIrONgly AiSaPPIOVE ..t e 33%
DS AP POV .. e 50%
N O SUNE . e 15%

27. Do you think Kamala Harris is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy . ... 40%
Not honest and trustworthy ... o s 43%
Ot SUNE e e e e 17%

A Ot o 30%
SO i e 17%
NOt MUCK L e e e 12%
Doesn'tcare at all ... ..o e 33%
I o) =11 8%

29. How much do you believe Kamala Harris cares about the needs and problems of U.S. veterans and service
members?

A Ot e 30%
SOOI i 17%
NOt MUCK L e e 13%
Doesn'tcare at all ... e 30%
I o) 11 10%

30. Would you say Kamala Harris is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SE OMNG ottt 26%
SOMEWNAL SITONG ...ttt 26%
SOMEWNAL WEAK ..ot e 13%
VB WK .ottt e e e 35%
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31. Are you confident in Kamala Harris’ ability to deal wisely with an international crisis, or are you uneasy about
her approach?

[0 1111 =7 0 | 40%
LT 45%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e 15%

32. How confident are you in Kamala Harris’ ability to be an effective commander in chief of the nation’s military?

Very Confident . ... e 28%
Somewhat confident ... ... 15%
NOt 100 CONfIdENT ... e e e 9%
Not at all CcoNfident ... e 37%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 11%

33. Do you think Kamala Harris is...

Very INtelligent ... e 40%
Somewhat intelligent ... i e 20%
Not Very intelligent ... e 16%
Notintelligent at all . ... 18%
N O SUNE o e 8%

34. Do you think Kamala Harris spends more time...

Explaining what she will do if elected president ........ ... o i 48%
Attacking her OpPONENTt ... 35%
N O SUNE . 16%

35. Would you prefer to see and hear more or less of Kamala Harris in the news leading up to the election?

IO o e e e 36%
LSS ittt e e 30%
ADOUL thE SAMIE . e 24%
N Ot SUIE .t e et e e e 11%

36. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy ... e 34%
Not honest and trustworthy . ... 53%
N O SUNE . e e 13%

37. How much do you think Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

N 1o | 28%
SOOI ot 14%
NOt MUCKH L 10%
Doesn’tcare at all ... ... i e 43%
N o) T 5%
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38. How much do you believe Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of U.S. veterans and service
members?

N 1o | 32%
SOOI it e e e 14%
NOt MUCKH o e 10%
Doesn'tcare at all ... e 38%
Nt SUIE o e e 6%

39. Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Y= V2= o T 36%
SOMEWNAL SIrONG ...t 16%
Somewhat Weak ... e 13%
VBrY WEaK .. 34%

40. Are you confident in Donald Trump’s ability to deal wisely with an international crisis, or are you uneasy about
his approach?

CONfIdENt et 43%
UMY ittt ettt et e e 47%
Ot SUIE et e e e 10%

41. How confident are you in Donald Trump’s ability to be an effective commander in chief of the nation’s military?

VEry CONfIdENt . 34%
Somewhat confident ... ... e 11%
NOt 100 CONfIdENt ... e e e e e 10%
Not at all coNfident ... . e e 38%
N0 =T U 7%

42. Do you think Donald Trump is...

Very INtelli Nt .. e 34%
Somewhat intelligent . ... 19%
Not very intelligent .. ... 15%
Notintelligent at all ... ... i 26%
Ot SUIE e e 6%

43. Do you think Donald Trump spends more time...

Explaining what he will do if elected president ... 30%
Attacking his OpPONENt .. . e 58%
N O SUNE .ot e 13%
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44. Would you prefer to see and hear more or less of Donald Trump in the news leading up to the election?

1Y/ 22%
T 46%
ADOUL e SAME .. e 24%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 9%

45. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting Detter ..o 21%
ADOUL the SaME ... 23%
GetliNg WO S o e e 48%
N o) =11 8%

46. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 14%
About the same financially as you were ayearago .............oeuiriiiiiiiinnenenannen. 39%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........o.iuiiiiiiiiiii i, 43%
Ot SUIE e e 4%

47. Looking ahead, do you think that a year from now you and your household will be...

Better off financially ... 28%
Just about the same as NOW .. ... o i e 31%
Worse off financially ....... ..o 20%
N O SUME . e e 21%

48. A presidential debate took place earlier this year on Thursday, June 27, between Joe Biden and Donald
Trump. Did you watch the debate?

[ watched the entire debate ... ... i 29%
[watched part Of it ... 19%
| watched clips or highlights of the debate .......... ... i, 22%
| read or watched news stories analyzing the debate .................. ..ol 13%
[ haven’t heard anything about it ... ... o 17%

49. Who do you think did the best job in — or won — the June 27 presidential debate?

JOB Biden o 11%
Donald TrUMD 48%
N (= 10%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e 14%
Not asked - heard nothing aboutthedebate ........... ... .. i, 17%
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50. How influential do you think the June 27 debate between Joe Biden and Donald Trump will end up being,
compared to past presidential debates?

Farmore influential ... ... i e 24%
Somewhat more influential ....... ... e 16%
ADOUL AVEIAgE ...ttt 16%
Somewhat less influential ....... ... i 9%
Farless influential ...........oi i e 13%
Nt SUIE o e e e e e 23%

51. What role, if any, do you think the June 27 presidential debate between Joe Biden and Donald Trump played
in Joe Biden’s decision to drop out of the race on July 21?

g Or F0lE . e 60%
1Y/ ][ 14%
NO F0lE et e s 8%
N Ot SUIE ettt it e e e e e 19%

52. Kamala Harris and Donald Trump are scheduled to participate in a presidential debate hosted by ABC News
on September 10. How likely do you think it is that this debate will happen?

Definitely Will . ... 19%
Probably Wil ... 44%
Probably MOt ..o e 15%
Definitely MOt ..o e 3%
N O SUNE . e e e 19%

53. If the scheduled September 10 debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump takes place, do you think
you will watch it?

Definitely Will . e 40%
Probably Will .. 26%
Probably MOt . 12%
DefiNitely MOt o 9%
N Ot SUIE e e 14%

54. How important will the debates between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump be in determining who you will
vote for?

Very IMPO AN e 12%
Somewhat Important . ... ... e 17%
NOt VY IMPOraNt ... 15%
Not at all important ... ... 43%
N Ot SUIE e e 13%

55. Who do you think will do better in — or win — the upcoming debate?

Kamala Harris ..o e e 42%
DoNald TrUMD ot 38%
DOt KNMOW oot e 21%

10
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56. How fairly do you think the moderators of the scheduled September 10 presidential debate, David Muir and
Linsey Davis of ABC News, will treat Kamala Harris?

R L=T 72 - UL /2 41%
Somewhat fairly ... 20%
Somewhat UNfairly ... e 5%
VY UNfaIFlY e e 3%
Ot SUIE e e e 30%

57. How fairly do you think the moderators of the scheduled September 10 presidential debate, David Muir and
Linsey Davis of ABC News, will treat Donald Trump?

VEry faIrlY o e 23%
Somewhat fairly ... e 20%
Somewhat unfairly . ... e 12%
Very unfairly ... 15%
N Ot SUNE .t e 30%

58. How much competition would you say there is between companies within industries in the U.S.?

Alot of competition ... . e 27%
SOmMeE COMPELItION .. e 35%
Not much competition ... .. e 15%
NO COMPEEION . e e e e 3%
Ot SUNE o e 20%

59. Generally speaking, do you think that between companies within industries in the U.S. there is...?

Too much competition ... . 12%
About the right amount of competition ... ... . 33%
Not enough competition ... ... e 31%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 23%

60. Do you think that antitrust laws in the U.S. are currently. .. ?

00 SE Ot e 5%
ADOUL FIGNt o e 26%
Not strict enough ... . 29%
I o) =T 41%

61. Do you think that the penalties for companies violating antitrust laws should. .. ?

Beincreased alot ... .. .o 28%
Beincreased a little ... ... i e 20%
Stay the SAME ... i e 17%
Bedecreased alittle .........oo i 2%
Be decreased a lot ... 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e 31%

11
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62. Do you generally think it is a good or bad thing for a single company to dominate a market?

1 To o o 4%
N =T = 17%
Bad . 66%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 13%

63. This past week, Kamala Harris and Tim Walz gave an interview with CNN. Did you watch this interview?

[ watched the entire interview ... ... 10%
Fwatched part Of it ... 14%
| watched clips or highlights of the interview ........ ... ... i 23%
| read or watched news stories analyzing the interview ........... ... ... 16%
[ haven’t heard anything about it ... ... e 37%

64. How well do you think Kamala Harris and Tim Walz handled their recent interview with CNN?

VY Wl o e 18%
Somewhat Well ... 16%
Somewhat badly ... e 10%
VEry DadlY .o e 13%
N O SUNE o e 7%
Not asked - heard nothing about interview ......... .. i 37%

65. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very DAl .. e 12%
LiDEral .o 16%
Total Liberal . ... e 28%
1Y/ To o =T = | (= 33%
CONSEIVAtIVE ...ttt e e e 20%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ... 11%
Total Conservative ...t 30%
N0 =T 9%

66. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ..o 74%
NOt regiStered .. e 26%

67. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BidEN o e 35%
Donald TrUMD o e 32%
L 1 = 1%
Did not vote for President ... i e 32%

12
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68. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

3= g o o7 - | 34%
RepUDIICAN . 31%
INdEPENAENt .o 25%
O BT o 3%
N Ot SUIE o e e e e 7%

69. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIroNg DemMOCIat ... o 23%
Not very strong Democrat ........ ... i 11%
Lean DemOCIat ...ttt e e 7%
Independent ... . . 17%
Lean RepubliCan ... 8%
Not very strong Republican ... ... e 12%
Strong RepuUbliCan ... ... i 20%
N O SUNE e e 3%
DNt KNOW .o e 0%

70. Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
YOS o 45%
o 44%
N O SUNE . e e e 11%

71. Areyou...?
Ml o e 48%

72. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 ottt e e e e e 21%
B0-44 24%
L 32%
B i e 22%

73. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NIt o s 67%
BlaCK . 13%
HISDaNIC .ttt 12%
O T o e 8%

13
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74. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 o 36%
SOME COllBGE . 30%
College grad . ... 22%
POS grad . 13%

75. What is your marital status?

/= T =T 41%
RS T=T 0= T =1 (=Y [ 2%
DYoo =T 12%
OW A e 6%
N ==Y g0 = T =T 33%
Domestic / civil partnership ... 5%

76. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
YOS o e 22%

77. Census Region
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOMNEASE .o e 18%
MW St .o e e 22%
SOUIN o 38%
L2 23%

78. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder 50K .o 41%
B50-100K o s 28%
o 0] 3o T 1T = 21%
Prefer NOL 10 SAY . ..o 10%

79. How important is religion in your life?

VY MO ANt . 33%
Somewhat ImpPortant . ... o e 25%
NOt to0 IMPOrtANt ... 18%

Not at all important ... ... 24%
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80. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK ... .. e e e e e e 8%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e e 15%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 7%
A eW HiMES @ YOar ..ttt 13%
SO L 22%
= 33%
DO KN OW e e e 2%

81. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o 30%

82. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ 0ay  .....iiii 25%
ONCE A A .ottt ittt e e 14%
AfeW IMeES @ WEEBK o i e 10%
ONCE @ WEEK ottt e e 4%
Afew timMes @ MONth ... 6%
SO L e e e 15%
= 22%
DNt KNOW o e 4%

83. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOtE S ANt .. e 29%
Roman Catholic ... e 19%
17710 62 T o 1%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ......oiii i e e e 0%
JBWIS N e e 3%
MUSII L e e e 3%
BUAANISt . 0%
HiNAU oo 0%
1 =T ] 6%
AGNOSHIC e 6%
Nothing in partiCular . ... e 24%
SOMEtNING BISE ... e 9%
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

September 1 - 3, 2024

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

1,829 started the survey after screenouts. 137 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 94 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 8 were removed for attention check failures, and 46 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,544 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights
range from 0.052 to 6.613, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.936.

1544
1389 (Registered voters)

+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

3 questions not reported.
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